ORDINANCE NO. CO34.23.09.28.E1

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CEDAR PARK, TEXAS, AMENDING CHAPTER 12 SUBDIVISION REGULATION AND 14 SITE DEVELOPMENT RELATED TO THE ADOPTION OF THE MOBILITY MASTER PLAN; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER; FINDING AND DETERMINING THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH THIS ORDINANCE IS PASSED WAS NOTICED AND IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

WHEREAS, City Council Strategic Goal 4.a. is to establish a comprehensive Mobility Master Plan that develops a clear vision for a diverse transportation system and adopts a Master Plan for improving multimodal connectivity within the community; and

WHEREAS, the Mobility Master Plan updates the City's existing 2010 Trails Master Plan and the City's 2015 Transportation Master Plan, and incorporates both plans along with the City's 2020 Transit Study into one integrated Mobility Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Mobility Master Plan evaluates and develops a plan for improved bike and pedestrian connectivity between popular destinations such parks, neighborhoods, planning areas and mixed use areas and will update design standards for bike and trail facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Mobility Master Plan was developed through a collaborative process which engaged a City Council appointed advisory committee, the community atlarge, key stakeholder, City Council and City staff, and it also integrates the transportation projects approved in the 2022 transportation bond election into the action plan; and

WHEREAS, the City executed a professionals services agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. to lead City staff in the development of the Mobility Master Plan MP including a comprehensive public engagement effort; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Chapter 51, a municipality may adopt an ordinance, act, law, or regulation, not inconsistent with state law, that is necessary for the government, interest, welfare, or good order of the municipality as a body politic; and

WHEREAS, the updates to the Cedar Park Code of Ordinances are necessary to update references throughout the Code of Ordinances to updated plans with reference to the Mobility Master Plan in the Sections set forth in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CEDAR PARK, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That Chapter 12 Subdivision Regulation and Chapter 14 Site Development of the City of Cedar Park Code of Ordinances are hereby amended to change

any and all references to the "Transportation Master Plan" and the "Hike and Bike Trails Master Plan" to instead read "Mobility Master Plan" in the sections set forth in Exhibit A.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the provisions of this ordinance are severable and the invalidity of any word, phrase or part of this ordinance shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remainder of the ordinance.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> That it is hereby officially found and determined that the meetings at which this ordinance was introduced and passed were open to the public and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meetings were given all as required by law.

READ AND CONSIDERED ON FIRST READING by the City Council of Cedar Park at a regular meeting on the 14th day of September, 2023, at which a quorum was present and for which due notice was given pursuant to Section 551.001, et. Seq. of the Government Code.

READ, CONSIDERED, PASSED, AND APPROVED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING by the City Council of Cedar Park at a regular meeting on the 28th day of September, 2023, at which a quorum was present and for which due notice was given pursuant to Section 551.001, et. Seq. of the Government Code.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 28th day of September, 2023.

CITY OF CEDAR PARK, TEXAS

James Penniman-Morin, Mayor

ATTEST:

LeAnn M. Quinn, TRMC City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

J.P. LeCompte, City Attorney

ORDINANCE NO. CO34.23.09.28.E1

EXHIBIT A

Mobility Master Plan

Reference to Hike and Bike Trails Master Plan
12.12.004
12.12.005
12.20.007